and Whereas, It is the conviction of the Trustees that one of the best methods of forwarding this purpose is to
provide means to enable southern youth of broad sympathies to make a scientific study of the negro and of his
adjustment to American civilization. Resolved, That twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) be given to
the University of Georgia for the permanent endowment of a research fellowship, on the following conditions: 1.
The University shall appoint annually a Fellow in Sociology, for the study of the Negro. He shall pursue
advanced studies under the direction of the departments of Sociology, Economics, Education or History, as